



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JUNE, TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE RAGHVENDRA SINGH CHAUHAN  
AND  
THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER

WRIT PETITION NO: 10143 OF 2019

Between:

P. Satyanarayana Rao, S/o late P. Gopal Rao Aged 29 years occ. Discharged Junior Civil Judge, R/o flat No.G-1 Sagar Apartments, H.No.1-2-524, Domalguda, Hyderabad.

Petitioner

AND

1. The High Court of Telangana State, Rep. by its Registrar General FAC Registrar (Vigilance) At High Court, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Secretary to Government Legal affairs, Justice department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. A.P. Judicial Academy, (Presently Telangana State Judicial Academy) Rep. by its Director, Secunderabad.
4. The District Judge, Nalgonda.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI KOWTURU PAVAN KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ or direction preferably Writ of mandamus, declaring the G.O.Ms.No. 74 (Law (L.A. & J-HOME-COURTS A2) Department, dt.31-12-2018 issued by the respondent no.2 and the consequential order ROC No.6747/2018-B.SPL dt.03.1.2019 issued by the respondent No.1 discharging the Petitioner from State Judicial Service as illegal, arbitrary and violative of principles of natural justice and violative of Art.14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently set aside the same and further direct the respondent nos.1 and 2 to reinstate the petitioner into service with all attendant benefits.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KOWTURU PAVAN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, **Mr. J. Anil Kumar**, Standing Counsel, is directed to accept notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 4. directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Registrar General FAC Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Telangana State, At High Court, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary to Government Legal affairs, Justice department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Director, A.P. Judicial Academy, (Presently Telangana State Judicial Academy) Secunderabad.
4. The District Judge, Nalgonda.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2019**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the G.O.Ms.No. 74 [(Law (L.A.&J-HOME-COURTS A2) Department dt.31-12-2018 issued by the respondent no.2 and the consequential order ROC No.6747/2018-B.SPL dt.03.1.2019 issued by the respondent No.1, pending disposal of WP No. 10143 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following: ORDER:-**

**Mr. J. Anil Kumar, Standing Counsel, is directed to accept notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 4.  
Issue notice to respondent No.2.  
List this case after four weeks.**

**SD/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Registrar General FAC Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Telangana State, At High Court, Hyderabad.
2. The Secretary to Government Legal affairs, Justice department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. The Director, A.P. Judicial Academy, (Presently Telangana State Judicial Academy) Secunderabad. ( Spl. Messenger )
4. The District Judge, Nalgonda.
5. One CC to SRI. KOWTURU PAVAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two C.Cs. to G.P. for LEGAL AFFAIRS, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad (OUT).
7. One spare copy.

AGS

**HIGH COURT**

**R S C J  
DR SAJ**

**DATED:03/06/2019**

**NOTE: LIST THIS CASE AFTER FOUR WEEKS.**

---

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.10143 of 2019**



*Handwritten signature or mark*